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ABOUT
THE
SURVEY

Welcome to State of Startups, the annual survey where
hundreds of venture-backed founders speak frankly about
what it's like running a technology startup today. Over four
years of State of Startups, we've collected 2,700+
submissions and nearly 150,000 data points, creating the
Industry’s largest dataset on the founder and startup
experience.

This year's survey of 529 founders dives into mainstay
questions on the fundraising climate, exit environment and
the challenges of operating a startup. We also introduced
questions on everything from the impact of Softbank's
Vision Fund to the challenges of being a parent in the tech
Industry.

Much has changed in the past four years since we started
surveying founders, but some trends have persisted.
Founders' hardest hires continue to be in sales and
engineering, and they still can't imagine that raising their
next round of financing will get any easier. But founders
also retain their inherent optimism: year on year, they've
never wavered in their belief that now is as good a time as
ever to start a company.

Every year founders surprise us with new insights — and
this year is no different. Here are 10 important things they
told us in 2018 and the complete survey results.



TOP
FINDINGS




Age bias in tech starts early.

What is investors' strongest bias? Your
age. 37% of founders believe startup
investors bias against founders based on
age (compared to 28% on gender

and 26% on race). A whopping 89% of
respondents agree that older people face
age discrimination in the tech industry
generally.

And "older"” doesn't mean octogenarians:
On average, founders think tech industry

ageism starts at 46 years old.



Is it hard to be parent in tech? Women
and men disagree (a lot).

o 2/3 of male founders say that tech
66% companies are inclusive for parents. Yet
only 1/3 of female founders feel the same.
Women were also twice as likely to
report investor bias against founders who
are pregnant or have children.

We were heartened to see that 75% of
respondents offer work-from-home
benefits. But there's plenty of room for
Improvement in resources for new
parents: 65% of founders say they have
no dedicated space for nursing mothers,
while 90% fail to offer childcare support,
credits or programs.




Founders say yes to messaging tools
like Slack.

Naysayers may still believe that
real-time messaging tools are a
real time suck. But 70% of
founders say tools like Slack and
Yammer increase productivity.
That should come as no surprise,
since 98% use them. What a win

for water coolers!




Founders are optimistic about
IPOs...for the fourth year running.

Founders have been bullish about the
IPO market every year since the State of
Startups survey began. With unicorns
like Uber, Slack and Palantir expected
to go public soon, this yearis no
exception. 78% of respondents
predict the pace for public offerings
won't let up in 2019.
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The next wave of great founders will

come from Uber.

When asked which U.S.-based company will
spin out the next generation of notable
founders, 23% of respondents named Uber.
Slack (16%), Stripe (15%) and Airbnb (14%)
were next in line.

We think the next great startup can come
from anywhere, so whether you've worked at
one of these companies or not, we'd love to
be your first call ;-)

First Round Capital I



https://firstround.com/
https://firstround.com/

Stripe’s valuation is the most likely to
skyrocket.

Stripe’s valuation already sits at a lofty
$20B, but founders still think it will
rise the most over the next

decade. 19% of founders named the
payments juggernaut as their top
choice, with a tight pack close
behind: SpaceX (13%), Coinbase
(13%), Slack (11%) and Airbnb (10%).




39% say China will be the center of
techin 2028.

China has added 500 million new internet
users in the past decade. It now boasts
nine of the world's 20 biggest tech
companies by market cap, according to
Mary Meeker's 2018 internet trends
report. (The other 11 are in the U.S.)

When asked about the decade to come,
nearly 40% of founders predict that China
will occupy the center of the tech world in
2028. However, over 50% say the center
will be in the U.S. Less than $% think it will
be anywhere else.



https://www.recode.net/2018/5/30/17385116/mary-meeker-slides-internet-trends-code-conference-2018
https://www.recode.net/2018/5/30/17385116/mary-meeker-slides-internet-trends-code-conference-2018

Founders think Softbank is good for
the startup ecosystem.
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Softbank has been making waves since
launching its Vision Fund in 2016, arming
some of the biggest tech startups with
growth capital and crowning market
leaders along the way. Many respondents
are likely to have a Softbank-funded
competitor, yet 70% of them still see
Softbank as a net positive for the tech
world.

(Note: We received the majority of survey responses
before the Jamal Khashoggi murder, after which
Softbank came under scrutiny for having Saudi
Arabia’s sovereign wealth fund as a major investor in

the Vision Fund.)



Big tech has a big perception problem.

In his Vanity Fair podcast "How Evil is
Silicon Valley?" Nick Bilton explored
how tech giants “like Facebook, Twitter,
Amazon and Google are being
perceived as evil for taking advantage of
our deepest, darkest secrets and fears.”
We asked founders if they agreed.

Of the founders who had an

opinion, 77% did agree that the tech
glants are perceived as evil. But when
asked whether they believe tech giants

are evil, founders were evenly
split: 50% said yes and 50% said no.




87% of founders are blockchain skeptics
when it comes to their industry.

Amid crashing cryptocurrency markets, we asked
founders to share their perspective on the
practical uses of blockchain and cryptocurrency
technology. While the majority report that players
In their industry are at least experimenting with
cryptocurrency or blockchain, less than 1% say
It's been revolutionary for them or their peers.
Only 13% believe these will become dominant
technologies in their industry in the future.

Interestingly, despite this industry-level
skepticism, 40% of founders said they personally
owned cryptocurrency.




COMPLETE
SURVEY
RESULTS




HOT
TRENDS
AND

HOT
TAKES
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Are we in a bubble for technology companies?

Yes, and it won 't pop
any time soon. - 28.6%

No, definitely
not. - 38.9%

Yes, and it's close
to popping.- 32.5%
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Rank these technology trends from underhyped to overhyped:

VR/AR
Bots/ Conversational Ul
Wearables

loT

Drones
Al

Sharing economy
Autonomous vehicles
On-demand economy

Space

Mobile

Security

Life sciences & synthetic bio
Agtech

10.4%

13.1%
13.8%
15.1%
10.7%
19.9%
10.1%
17.8%
12.1%
35.0%
19.1%
51.5%
58.8%
67.9%

25.8%
35.5%
37.3%
37.3%
44.5%
36.1%

50.7%
44.3%

56.4%

Underhyped

39.4%

66.3%

Neutral

40.8%

34.2%

27.7%

Overhyped

03.8%
51.4%
48.9%
47.6%

44.8%
44.0%

39.1%
37.9%
31.4%
25.6%
14.6%
7.7%
7.0%
4.4%
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Which country do you think will be the center of the tech world
in 10 years?

Other -4.4%

China-38.7%
United States - 56.9%
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Which U.S.-based private startup’s value will increase the most
over the next 10 years?

Stripe 19.0%
SpaceX 12.7%
Coinbase 12.1%
Slack 11.3%
Airbnb 9.8%
Palantir 0.8%
WeWork 0.3%
Uber 5.3%

Lyft 4.7%
Pinterest 1.6%

Other 10.3%
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Which U.S.-based company is most likely to spin out the next
generation of notable founders over the next five years?

Uber 22.5%
Slack 15.7%
Stripe 15.2%
Airbnb 13.9%
Coinbase 10.6%
Palantir 9.1%
SpaceX 4.2%
Lyft 1.8%
WeWork 1.8%
Amazon 1.1%
Pinterest 0.9%

Other 3.3%
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How many of the players in your industry have integrated
cryptocurrency or blockchain technologies into their business?

No one. It's not on my
industry’s radar.

A minority. It's
still experimental.

The majority. It's
becoming a standard.

Everyone. It's
revolutionized my industry.

| don't know.

38.2%

50.0%

0.3%

0.7%

10.8%
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How many of the players in your industry will integrate
cryptocurrency or blockchain technologies into their business
over the next five years?

No one. ltwon't be on my 5
industry’s radar. 16.9%

A minority. It'll 57 39

be experimental.

The majority. It'll X
become a standard. |1 3 /O

Everyone. It

1.7%

revolutionize my industry.

Ic.an.'teven venture a 128%
prediction anonymously.
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Do you personally own cryptocurrency?

No -59.6%

Yes - 40.4%
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A Vanity Fair article recently stated: “As of late, tech giants like
Facebook, Twitter, Amazon, and Google, are being perceived
as evil for taking advantage of our deepest, darkest secrets
and fears.” Do you agree?

Yes, they re perceived as 79
evil, and actually evil. 26.77%

Yes, they re perceived as o
evil, but actually good. 25./7%

No, they are perceived as 5
good, and actually good. 10.0%

No, they are perceived as 5 A9
good, but actually evil. /0

| don't care. 21.19%

| don't know. 11.0%



10

University of Oxford estimates that 47% of current jobs are at
risk of falling victim to automation through advances in Al and
machine learning within two decades. Do you agree?

" about right 10.4%
m\;erse, ? hnadn “ﬁ% 22.5%
Yest'h:rf t;i/i 31.5%

No, that's o

not happening
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Is Softbank good for the startup ecosystem?

No - 30.1%

Yes - 69.9%



FUNDRAISING
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How long was your entire fundraising process for your most
recent round?

14.4%  10.7% 14.2% 19.2%  12.5%  29.0%

<] 1 2 3 4 > 4

Months
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How many firms did you pitch when raising your last round?

10.5% 14.0% 15.7/% 20./% 12.2%  13.8% 13.1%

o-1 11-20 21-30 > 30 Inside Round
Firms Pitched
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How challenging do you think it will be to raise your next
round?

Not at all 9 0%
challenging P
Not so o
challenging - Vo
Moderately 50 6%
challenging P
very 20.3%
challenging

Extremely o
challenging I £5%
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Do you expect it to get harder or easier to raise venture capital
in the next 12 months?

Much

easler 0.6%

Somewhat

. 10.6%
easier

Neither harder

. 44.8%
nor easier

Somewhat

harder 38.5%

Much

harder 2.07%
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During the fundraising process, startup investors bias against
founders on (check all that apply):

Ace NN e

Education level/alma mater _ 32.1%
Gender identity _ 28.0%

oce 26.0%

Pregnancy _ 20.7%

Parental status _ 15.3%

National origin _ 14.2%
Physical/mental disability _ 13.5%
Immigrant status _ 11.8%

Marital status _ 11.8%

Sexual orientation _ 10.0%
Religion - 6.3%

Veteran status - 4.8%

None o the above. [ /1 5
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If you've gone through an incubator or accelerator program,
would you recommend it to a fellow founder?

No - 14.2%

Yes-85.8%
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Do you think ICOs pose a legitimate alternative to venture
capital funding?

Yes, they are already

/.0%

an alternative.

Not yet, but they will be

11.6%

within the next five years.

Not yet, but they will be more

8.5%

than five years from now.

44.3%

No.

28.6%

| don't know enough to say.
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Is now a good time to be starting a company?

No-5.5%

Yes -94.5%
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Compared to today, over the next year...

More technology companies
will go public - 46.8%

Fewer technology
companies will go
public-22.3%

The number of technology
companies going public
will stay the same - 30.9%
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How do you think the number of M&A deals for startups will
change over the next year?

Far fewer 0. 6%

Slightly fewer 6 3%

About the same 29.7%

Slightly more 45.6%

Far more 17.8%
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How confident are you that you're building a billion dollar
company?

I'm certain we will

22.6%

I'm confident we
have a decent shot

21.9%

t's possible, but
I'm not sure

9.6%

| doubt it 6.8%

Definitely not 39.1%




INVESTORS
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Over the past year, do you think power has generally been in
the hands of entrepreneurs or investors?

Investors - 40.9%

Entrepreneurs - 59.1%
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Over the next year, do you think power will be more in the
hands of entrepreneurs or investors?

Investors - 46.8%

Entrepreneurs - 53.2%
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What are the three most important criteria in picking your lead
investor?

Terms of the deal || '
osipre: N 5
poiyto nd oy | 55 %
Network connections _ 33.4%
Firm'’s brand _ 28.2%
Support services - 14.6%
Geographic proximity . 2.4%
ndvidel characierisic. | 1.5%
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Does a VC'’s public stance (tweets, contributions, etc.) on
politics influence your willingness to work with him or her?

No-35.8%

Yes - 64.2%



OPERATING
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Are you optimizing for growth or profitability?

Profitability - 29.2%

Growth - /0.8%
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How many years until you think you'll be profitable?

16.9% 47.8% 19.1% 3.2% 13.0%

Already

orofitable
Years
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What are the top three issues that keep you up at night?

Hiring good people
Acquiring customers
Revenue growth

Raising follow-on capital
Culture

Customer churn
Competition

Market correction

Team work/life balance

Team diversity -

06.4%

02.1%

54.8%

41.2%

20.9%

16.7%

14.6%

10.8%

/.8%

4.7%
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Do you think you'll still be CEO in 10 years?

'm not CEO now - /.3%

Yes - 50.6%
No-42.1%
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How much time do employees have to exercise their options

after leaving the company?

Immediately .

© months -

9 months l

12 months -
1-3 years -

More than 3 years -

Our company does
not offer options

2.1%

12.5%

54.9%

4.6%

1.8%

4.1%

4.6%

8./%

0.8%
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At work, messaging tools (Slack, Yammer, HipChat, etc.)...

Decrease 5
oroductivity - 17.4%

lNncrease
productivity

Have no impact

on productivity 10.3%
Aren’t something 5 o
we use 2 /0
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Is it easier or harder to recruit talent this year than last year?

Fasier - 40.0%

Harder - 60.0%
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How many people do you think you're going to hire in the next
12 months?

1.6%  23.3% 24.0% 21.2% 106./% 0.8% 0.4%

o-1 11-20 21-50 51-75 >7
Expected Hires
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What's the hardest executive hire you've made?

Sales
Engineering
Marketing
Product
Operations
Finance
Design

HR

Other

No executive hires yet

27.3%

22.6%

15.0%

13.4%

6.2%

4.8%

2.5%

1.6%

1.8%

4.8%
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Have you done a RIF (layoff) in the last year?

Yes, over 10% of

n.  employees were
o letgo -11.8%

Yes, under 10% of
employees were
letgo -6.6%
No-81.5%



DIVERSITY,
EQUITY &
INCLUSION
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Does your organization have a strategy to promote diversity
and inclusion?

Yes, we have a formal
plan or policies

Yes, but nothing o

21.6%

No, but we have
plans to adopt one.

/.5%

No, and no plans
currently in the works

15.5%



38

When do you think the tech industry will be representative of
the general population when it comes to gender?

9.9% 25.1% 31.5% 24.4% 9.2%

11-20 Never
Years
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When do you think the tech industry will be representative of
the general population when it comes to race/ethnicity?

3.5% 209%  30.4%  209%  18.3%

11-20 Never
Years
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What do you believe is the primary cause of the
underrepresentation of women and ethnic minorities in the
tech industry?

and minorities going into tech 36.6%
promotions or compensation 23.0%

Poor recruitment into _ 0

college STEM programs 13.8%

Lack of access to relevant _ 11 5%

professional networks +~2 /0

Lack of industry mentors - o
or role models 0.6%

Intentional bias and/or
harassment

3.5%

Other . 1.9%

Not sure - 3.1%
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What is the male to female ratio of your board?

54.0% 25.1% 15.7% 1.9% 3.3%

All Mostly Close to Mostly All
men men 50:50 women women
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What is the male to female ratio of your entire team?

5.4% 43.4%  40.6% 9.2% 1.4%

All Mostly Close to Mostly All
men men 50:50 women women
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Do you believe tech companies are inclusive places to work for
parents?

No-40.1%
Yes - 59.9%
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Which of the following does your company have in place?

Work from home policy | 75.4%
flex time program 36.9%
Additional paid _
bonding leave 18.1%
Dependent care account - 13.8%
Childcare support,
credits or programs - 10.1%
Lactation consultant I 1.2%

We don’t have
any of these - 12.7%

| don’t know I 1.4%
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In tech, do older people face age discrimination?

No-11.3%

Yes-88./%
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In tech, age discrimination starts at the following age:

3.3% 9.8%  20.7/% 19.2% 20.5%  5.0% 4.0% 1.9% 3.0%

<30 31-:35 3640 4145  406-50  51-55  506-060  ©I1-65 > 065

Age
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Have you or has someone you know personally experienced
sexual harassment in the workplace?

No -40.1%

Yes - 59.9%



ABOUT
THE
RESPONDENTS
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What was your last funding round?

Series D or later | 4.8%
Token sale | 0.4%
No external funding - 2.8%
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Where is your company headquartered?

By Aves [ 5

International -

19.6%

11.8%

9.3%

0.8%

0.5%

5.9%

2./%
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What is your gender?

Female-1/.4%

Male - 82.6%



<)

How old are you?

2.5% 9.8%  23.6% 23.0% 151% 12.3% 13.0%

<26 20630 31-35 3640 4145 4650  >5
Age
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How long ago did you start your company?

22.1% 460.1% 25.2% 3.2% 3.4%

O-11 > ]
Years
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How long ago did you raise your last round?

32.0% 31.4%  11.5%  5.7% 2.6% 3.4%  13.4%

Ralsed Did not
this year disclose

Years
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How many founders does your company have?

21.6% 42.3% 25.5% 10.6%

] ? 3 A+

Founders
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How large is your team today?

1.8% 9.8%  32.6% 204% 10.2% 9.6% 3.6%

Justthe <6 0-20 21-50 51-100 101-250 > 250

founders

Investors Pitched
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Which sector best describes the type of company you are
running?

rterprise [ 5 >

Consumer _ 15.7%
Financial tech _ 12.1%
Health care _ 10.8%
E-commerce - 5.9%
Hardware - 5.3%
Ad tech | 5.3%
Education - 4.2%

| 2.1%

3.6%




S/

Have you gone through an incubator or accelerator program?

Yes-32.3%

No-6/.7%



THANKS

A team of phenomenal people made this year's State of Startups
possible. Many thanks to Andreas Weliland, David Pocull and July
Camp Design for their contributions to this project. And to Mike
Goodwin, our indefatigable data scientist, who made sure we did
everything right (especially our math).

Last but not least, we're grateful to the hundreds of founders who
took the time to share their perspectives so that we could create
an accurate snapshot of startup life in 2018. You're the best.
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